CITY OF LAKE OZARK A Missouri Municipality of the 4th Class

BILL NO.: 2024-19

ORDINANCE NO.: 2024-19

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LAKE OZARK AND HARRISON FRY REGARDING EMPLOYMENT AS CITY ADMINISTRATOR

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Ozark, presently employs Harrison Fry as its City Administrator pursuant to a contract entered into between City and Harrison Fry in November 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend the terms of Harrison Fry's contract with the City to adjust his compensation, lengthen the term of employment, and extend the term of notice Harrison Fry must provide for termination of the contract and term of severance upon City must pay in the event of termination of the Contract, without cause.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF LAKE OZARK, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Board of Aldermen of the City of Lake Ozark, Missouri hereby approves, accepts the attached Employment Agreement with Harrison Fry to continue serve as its City Administrator upon the general and usual terms of the employment with the City and those additional terms contained in the Agreement.
- 2. The Mayor of the City of Lake Ozark, Missouri, or his designee, is hereby authorized and directed to execute the attached Employment Agreement for and on behalf of the City of Lake Ozark.
- 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after passage and approval as required by law.

First Reading: May 14, 2024

Second Reading: May 14, 2024

DULY READ AND APPROVED THIS <u>16TH</u> DAY OF <u>MAY</u> 2024.

Alderman Ridgley Alderman Franzeskos Alderman Watts Alderman Neels Alderman Thompson	Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye	or or or or or	Nay Nay Nay Nay Nay
Alderman Thompson	Aye	or	Nay
Alderman Denny	Aye	or	Nay

APPROVE:

ATTEST:

MAYOR:

ACTING CITY CLERK

Dennis Newberry

Kim Stevens